PIN CONNECTIONS
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
Ultraprecision

device soldered to printed circuit board for SO package.
Figure 4. Burn-In Circuit
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
OP177AZ –55°C to +125°C 8-Pin Cerdip Q-8
OP177BZ –55°C to +125°C 8-Pin Cerdip Q-8
OP177EZ –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Cerdip Q-8
OP177FZ –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Cerdip Q-8
OP177GZ –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Cerdip Q-8
OP177FP –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP177GP –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP177BRC/883 –55°C to +125°C 20-Pin LCC E-20A
OP177FS –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SO SO-8
OP177GS –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SO SO-8
OP177–Typical Performance Characteristics
OP177
REV. B –7–
Figure 15. CMRR vs. Frequency
Figure 18. Input Wideband Noise
vs. Bandwidth (0.1 Hz to
Frequency Indicated)
Figure 16. PSRR vs. Frequency
Figure 19. Maximum Output Swing
vs. Frequency
Figure 14. Open-Loop
Frequency Response
Figure 17. Total Input Noise
Voltage vs. Frequency
Figure 20. Maximum Output Voltage
vs. Load Resistance
Figure 21. Output Short Circuit
Current vs. Time
OP177
APPLICATIONS INFORMATION
Gain Linearity
The actual open-loop gain of most monolithic op amps varies at
different output voltages. This nonlinearity causes errors in high
closed-loop gain circuits.
It is important to know that the manufacturer’s AVO specifi-
cation is only a part of the solution, since all automated testers
use endpoint testing and, therefore, only show the average gain.
For example, Figure 22 shows a typical precision op amp with a
respectable open-loop gain of 650 V/mV. However, the gain is
not constant through the output voltage range, causing
nonlinear errors. An ideal op amp would show a horizontal
scope trace.
OP177
Figure 26. Precision High Gain Differential Amplifier
Table II. High Gain Differential Amp Performance
Type Amount
Common-Mode Voltage 0.1%/V
Gain Linearity, Worst Case 0.02%
TCVOS 0.0003%/°C
TCIOS 0.008%/°C
ISOLATING LARGE CAPACITIVE LOADS
The circuit in Figure 27 reduces maximum slew-rate but allows
driving capacitive loads of any size without instability. Because
the 100 Ω resistor is inside the feedback loop, its effect on
output impedance is reduced to insignificance by the high open-
loop gain of the OP177.
OP177
REV. B–10–
BILATERAL CURRENT SOURCE
The current sources shown in Figure 28 will supply both